

No. 20-1077

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMAZON.COM, INC. and
AMAZON LOGISTICS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

BERNARD WAITHAKA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

May 7, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 6

I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CONFIRM THAT ONLY CLASSES OF WORKERS WHO TRANSPORT BULK GOODS ACROSS BORDERS ARE COVERED BY FAA § 1 6

II. REVIEW IS NEEDED BECAUSE THERE IS NO PRINCIPLED WAY TO APPLY FAA § 1 TO THOSE WHO DO NOT TRANSPORT BULK GOODS ACROSS BORDERS..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	6
<i>Amalgamated Ass’n St. Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Emp. of Am. v. Penn. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 192 F.2d 310 (3d Cir. 1951)	11
<i>Asplundh Tree Expert Co. v. Bates</i> , 71 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	6
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	7, 13, 14, 18
<i>Cole v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs.</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	12
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015)	1
<i>Epic Sys. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	1
<i>Hill v. Rent-A- Ctr., Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005)	14, 16, 19
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	7
<i>Lenz v. Yellow Transp., Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 2005)	16, 17
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	17

	Page(s)
<i>Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Panhandle Oil Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Knox</i> , 277 U.S. 218 (1928)	17
<i>Pryner v. Tractor Supply Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 354 (7th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Rojas v. TK Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	15, 16
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp. Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	1
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942)	9
<i>Tenney Eng'g, Inc. v. United Elec. Radio & Mach. Workers</i> , 207 F.2d 450 (3d Cir. 1953)	12, 16
<i>United States v. Pinto</i> , 875 F.2d 143 (7th Cir. 1989)	17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. art. I § 8, cl. 10	10
 STATUTES:	
9 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2	3, 4, 6
Act of July 20, 1790, 1 Stat. 131	9

	Page(s)
Crimes Act of April, 30 1790, 1 Stat. 112.....	10
Federal Employers' Liability Act, ch. 149, 35 Stat. 65 (1908)	3
Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, 17 Stat. 262	10
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H. R. 646 before the Subcommittees on the Judiciary, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924).....	4, 11
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Matthew W. Finkin, <i>Workers' Contracts under the United States Arbitration Act: An Essay in Historical Clarification</i> , 17 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 282 (1996).....	10
Dennis R. Nolan & Roger I. Abrams, <i>American Labor Arbitration: The Early Years</i> , 35 U. Fla. L. Rev. 337 (1983)	8
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989).....	17
Victor E. Schwartz & Christopher E. Appel, <i>Setting the Record Straight About the Benefits of Pre-Dispute Arbitration</i> , WLF Legal Backgrounder (June 7, 2019).....	1
Ahmed A. White, <i>Mutiny, Shipboard Strikes, and the Supreme Court's Subversion of New Deal Labor Law</i> , 25 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 275 (2004)	9, 10
